Filed on Behalf of Petitioner		Paper No
By:	Richard F. Giunta	
	Daniel T. Wehner	
	Randy J. Pritzker	
	WOLF, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C.	
	600 Atlantic Avenue	
	Boston, MA 02210	
	Tel: (617) 646-8000	
	Fax: (617) 646-8646	

RGiunta-PTAB@wolfgreenfield.com

## UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

RPX CORPORATION and PROTECTION ONE, INC., Petitioner,

v.

MD SECURITY SOLUTIONS LLC Patent Owner.

Case No. IPR2016-00285<sup>1</sup> Patent No. 7,864,983

PETITIONER'S REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT PURSUANT TO 37 C.F.R. § 42.70(a)

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Protection One, Inc., who filed a Petition in IPR2016-01235, has been joined as a party to the petitioner in this proceeding.



Petitioner, by and through its attorneys, respectfully requests oral argument, currently scheduled for February 15, 2017. Petitioner requests a total of 60 minutes to present its arguments and requests the ability to reserve a portion of its total time for presenting rebuttal arguments after Patent Owner's presentation.

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R § 42.70, and without intending to waive any issue not specifically identified, Petitioner specifies the following issues to be argued:

- 1. Obviousness of claims 1–8, 11 and 18–20 over Milinusic and Osann under 35 U.S.C. §103(a);
- 2. Obviousness of claims 9, 10 and 12–17 over Milinusic, Osann, and Ozer under 35 U.S.C. §103(a);
- 3. Any issues identified in Patent Owner's Request for Oral Argument; and
- 4. Any other issues the Board deems necessary to consider for issuing a Final Written Decision.



Petitioner requests that the Board provide audio-visual equipment to display demonstrative exhibits, including a projector to be connected to a laptop and a screen for displaying documents.

Dated: January 5, 2017

Respectfully submitted,

By \_\_/Daniel T. Wehner/ Richard F. Giunta, Reg. No. 36,149 Daniel T. Wehner, Reg. No. 63,480 Randy J. Pritzker, Reg. No. 35,986 WOLF GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C. 600 Atlantic Ave. Boston, MA 02210-2206

Tel: 617-646-8000/Fax: 617-646-8646



## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 42.6 (e)(4)

I certify that on January 5, 2017, I will cause a copy of the foregoing document, including any exhibits or appendices referred to therein, to be served via electronic mail, as previously consented to by Patent Owner, upon the following counsel of record:

Jason S. Angell, Esq. Freitas Angell & Weinberg LLP 350 Marine Parkway, Suite 200 Redwood Shores, CA 94065 jangell@fawlaw.com Joshua A. Griswold, Esq.
Dan Smith, Esq.
Fish & Richardson P.C.
3200 RBC Plaza
60 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
IPR39959-0009IP1@fr.com
PTABInbound@fr.com
griswold@fr.com
dsmith@fr.com
(Re: No. 39959-0009IP1)

Date: January 5, 2017 /Virginia L. Weeks/

Virginia L. Weeks

Paralegal

WOLF, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C.

